
Docusign Envelope ID: E647A0B3-2BD0-4DD3-A3A2-20C5D2589BB0 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
A 

Revision 08-19-24 

KC-341-24-A 
Assistance Listing Number: 17.259 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between OLYMPIC 
CONSORTIUM, through Kitsap County, its administrative entity, with its principal 
offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 98366, hereinafter 
"CONSORTIUM", and Olympic Educational Service District 114, hereinafter 
"CONTRACTOR. II 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the 
parties agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-341-24, 
and executed on June 24, 2024 , shall be amended as follows: 

1. Contract Amount: The contract amount is being increased by $497,861 
creating a new contract balance of $507,361. 

2. Attachment C-Budget & Performance: The budget and performance shall be 
replaced in its entirety and replaced with the attached. 

3. Attachment D-Federal Award Contract: The federal award contract shall be 
replaced in its entirety and replaced with the attached. 

4. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, 
addenda or modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 



Docusign Envelope ID: E647A0B3-2BD0-4DD3-A3A2-20C5D2589BB0 

This amendment shall be effective upon date of execution. 
9/24/2024 

DATED this _ day . 2024 DATED this i..fi day Q c-+-. , 2024. 

CONTRACTOR: Olympic Educational 
Service District 114 

Name: Aaron Leavell 
e&Jperintendent 

~).yo., bt-SSt,u,V' 
0E8FB9F688 f 341 E ... 

Name: Sandy Gessner-Crabtree 
• ~d.:u~~~tant Superintendent 

Jo.,SblA, ~o.,Js 

Name: Jason Rhoads 
T ~;cu~~i~tant Superintendent 

kristilA, s ~ 
Name: Kristin Schutte 
Title: Executive Director, Student 
~ l+-elnd Services 

M dlitvv 
A9560A2 IC I D4 E2 .. . 

Name: Jeff Allen 
Title: Director Youth Services 

We attest that I have the authority to sign this 
contract on behalf of Olympic Educational 
Service District 114 

9/24/2024 

DATE 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
KITSAP _JOUNTY, WASHINGTON 

-,t:;" Ot~ ... ·, --,;-1,(./.,.e,~ • • 
KATHERINE T. WALTERS, Chair 

~~·. ~ 
CH,FJ INE~ ROLFES, Commissioner 

~sd~--
CHARLOTTE GARRIDO, Commissioner 

Approved as to form by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office 



Docusign Envelope ID: E647A0B3-2BD0-4DD3-A3A2-20C5D2589BB0 

STANDARD CONTRACT 

IZ!Sub Recipient □Contractor Name:Olympic Educational Service District 114 

Contract Number KC-341-24 

Period of Performance July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025 
Unique Entity Identifier 046153805 

Sub Award Amount $497,861 

FUNDING INFORMATION 
Funding Source (Federal Awarding Agency, Pass US Department of Labor 

Through Entity, and Contact information for Washington State Employment Security 

awarding official.) Department 
Danielle Gruver, CFO 
P.O. Box 9046, MS 46000 
Olympia, Washington 98507 

Federal Award Project Description/Title Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
(WIOA) funding PY24/FY25 Youth Program 

Federal Award Date 06/14/23 
Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this Action $497,861 (PY24) 
(amount of funding awarded to subrecipient in this contract) 

Total Amount of Federal Awards Obligated to $1,101,791 
subrecipient 
(include amount of all contracts and any purchase orders 
and/or contracts to buy goods and services. If no purchase 
orders and/or contracts for goods and services then amount 
same as below) 

Total Amount of the Federal Award committed to $1,101,791 
the subrecipient 
(total amount of all contracts awarded to the subrecipient, 
minus any purchase orders and contracts to buy goods and 
services) 

Federal Award Identification Number 24A55AY000071 
(FAIN) Number 
Assistance Listing Number □ 17.258 Adult 

□ 17.278 Dislocated Worker 
~ 17.259 Youth 

Is this grant agreement for research and D Yes~ No 
development? 
Indirect cost rate for the Federal award Approved Indirect Cost Rate 

(including if the de minim is rate is charged per ~Yes □No □ N/A 

§200.414 indirect (F & A costs)) 9% 
De minimis (10%) 
D Yes ~No 



Docusign Envelope ID: E647A0B3-2BD0-4DD3-A3A2-20C5D2589BB0 

Kitsap !RV 
' 

l Account Title Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter3 Quarter4 Q4 
!Kitsap - Staff\Vages 36100 72201 108301 144401 
! Stmf \\lEX Wages 7587 15174 22761 30348 
! Staff Benefits 15178 30357 45535 60713 
Staff\VEX Benefits 2905 5811 8716 11621 
Supplies. 100 200 300 400 

i Communication 
' 

25 50 75 100 
! Stmf Travet 250 500 750 1000 
i Equipment Rent 0 0 0 0 

[Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 

j Premises Rent (OESD :sp- occ for DD & 
-:,.i; 150 225 300 !DED) 1-

f Premises Expenses (OE.SD wlmt/11t.wk/& 
[ phone charges for DD & DED) 53 105 158 210 
!Insurance & Bonding (see indirect) 0 0 0 
!Participant Support Services 2000 4000 6000 8000 
i '\\1 ork Experiene Wages 2750 5500 8250 11000 
''\\Tork Experience Benefits 2.,~ ,_ 550 825 1100 
! Ocupational Skill Trainings 750 1500 2250 3000 
, On-The-Job Training 

;Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 
i Other :Miscellaneous - Specify 

'Indirect .09~·o 6124 12249 18373 24497 
I Out-.of-Schoot Youth Subtotal 55629 111259 166888 222518 
In-School Y onth Subtotal 18543 37086 55629 74173 

Total Budget 74173 148345 222518 296690 

: Participants Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Qoarter3 Quarter4 RQ4 

i Participant Enroilments 60 63 67 73 
!Placement After Exit 3 6 9 12 



Docusign Envelope ID: E64 7 A0B3-2BD0-4DD3-A3A2-20C5D2589BB0 

...... 

Jefferson 1RV 

1 Account Title Quarter 1 Quarter2 Quarter 3 Quarter4 Q4 
:Jefferson - StaffWages 5,281 10,563 15,844 21.125 
'Staff V/EX Wages 1,228 2,456 3,683 4,911 
Staff Benefits 2,203 4,405 6,608 8,810 
Staff\\7EX Benefits 526 1,052 1,578 2,104 
Supplies 25 50 75 100 
i Communication 13 25 38 50 

1 Staff Travel 912 1,823 2,735 3,646 
Equipment Rent 0 0 0 0 
'Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 
· Equipment Purchase 0 0 0 0 
Premises Rent (OE.SD ipace occ for DD & 
DED) 28 55 83 110 
, Premises Expenses (OE.SD wkstfntwkt& 

. phc:lle clw-g~ for DD & DED) 25 50 75 100 
Insurance & Bonding (see indirect) 0 0 0 0 
Participant Support Services 200 400 600 5,000 
Work Experiene \V ages 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,500 
\Vorlc Experience Benefits 100 200 300 450 
Ocupational Skill Trainings 0 0 0 1,000 
On-The-Job Training 

Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 
1Other lvliscellaneous - Specify 
Indirect _.ogo1o 1,039 2,077 3,116 4,672 
Out-of-School Youth SubtotaJ 9,433 18,866 28,299 42.433 
In-Schoo] Youth Subtotal 3,144 6,289 9,433 14,144 

Total Budget 12,578 25,155 37,733 56,578 

Partic.ipants Quarter I Qnarter 2 Quarter3 Quarter4 RQ4 
Partidpant Enrot&nents 10 10 11 13 
· Placement After Exit 0 1 2 3 



Docusign Envelope ID: E647A0B3-2BD0-4DD3-A3A2-20C5D2589BB0 

Clallam lRV 
; 

l Account Title Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter4 Q4 
: C1allam - Sta:ff \l{ ages 17,564 35.128 52,691 70,255 
Stmf \l/EX \l/ages 4.512 9.023 13,535 18,046 
StmfBenefus 6,601 13.203 19,804 26,405 
! Staft'"\'VEX \1/ ages 1,630 3,261 4,891 6,521 
i . • 
!Supplies 85 170 255 340 
'c .. r ommurucanon 25 50 75 100 
! Staff Travel 373 747 1,120 1,493 
! Equipment Rent 0 0 0 0 
1 Equipment Expense 0 0 0 ,0 

i Premises Rent (OE.SD space= for DD & 

iDED) 28 55 83 110 
; Premises Exp ens.es (OESD wkst/ntv.k/& 

, phone chMges for DD & DED) 50 100 150 100 
, Insurance & Bonding (see indtr·ect) 0 0 0 0 
'p • • s s . ! • amapant upport • • er:vices 900 1,800 2,700 5,000 
1 
\Vork Experiene \V ages 3.000 6.000 9,000 10,000 
:\'1ork Experience Benefits 300 600 900 1.000 
: Ocupational Skill Trainings 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 
, On-The-Job Training 

: Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 
i Other Miscellaneous - Specify 

r Indirect _09% 3.201 6,402 9,603 12.723 
!Out-of-School Youth Subtotal 29,076 58.153 87,229 115,570 
'. In-School Youth Subtotal 9,692 19.384 29,076 38.523 

Total Budget 38,769 77,537 116,306 154,093 

' 
l Participants Quarter 1 Quarter2 Quarter3 Qnarter4 RQ4 
Participant Emo!h:nents 24 27 30 32 
Placement After Exit l 2 3 5 



Docusign Envelope ID: E647 AOB3-2BD0-4DD3-A3A2-20C5D2589BBO 

·····-~. - -I YOUT~PY~ ~"ndi_n~ "_111c,1.1"-1=$5~7,~6_1 --

I I i I 

I PY24 Period of Performance: July 2024-June 2025 l ! I 

2024 2024 2025 2025 
Performance Indicator Carry-in 

Jul - Sep Oct- Dec Jan- Mar Apr-Jun 

! 
Enrollments 83 6 6 10 12 

Employment en Outcome Completion Touchpoint 3 3 5 6 

Post-Secondary Education on Outcome Completion Touchpolnt 0 1 1 l 
BYQUARilR 

Employed Two Quarters after Exit 4 5 5 6 

In Post-Secondary Education Two Quarters after Exit 1 1 l 1 

Enrollments 83 89 95 105 117 

Employment on Outcome completion Touchpolnt 3 6 11 17 

CUMULATIVE Post-Secondary Education on Outcome Completion Touchpoint 0 l 2 3 

Employed Two Quarters after Exit 4 9 14 20 

In Post-Secondary Education Two Quarters after Exit 1 2 3' 4 



Last uvdated bv Jason Rhoads on Dec 06. 2023 at 01:26 PM OLYMPIC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT I 14 
Docusign Envelope ID: E647AOB3-2BD0-4DD3-A3A2-20C5D2589BBO 

-W-sAM.0ov· 
OLYMPIC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT 114 
Unique Entity ID 

H3R4HL676QZ9 

Registration Status 

Active Registration 

Physical Address 

105 N National AVE 

Bremerton, Washington 98312-3581 

United States 

Business Information 

Doing Business as 

(blank) 

Congressional District 

Washington 06 

Registration Dates 

Activation Date 

Dec 8, 2023 

Entity Dates 

Entity Start Date 

Sep 1, 1969 

Immediate Owner 

CAGE 

(blank) 

Highest Level Owner 

CAGE 

(blank) 

Executive Compensation 

CAGE / NCAGE 

4EKL7 

Expiration Date 

Dec 5, 2024 

Mailing Address 

105 National AVE N 

Bremerton, Washington 98312-3537 

United States 

Division Nam~ 

(blank) 

State / Country of Incorporation 

(blank)/ (blank) 

Submission Date 

Dec 6, 2023 

Fiscal Year End Close Date 

Aug 31 

Legal Business Name 

(blank) 

Legal Business Name 

(blank) 

Purpose of Registration 

All Awards 

Division Number 

(blank) 

URL 

www.oesd114.org 

initial Registration Date 

May 18, 2006 

Registrants in the System for Award Management (SAM) respond to the Executive Compensation questions in accordance with Section 6202 of 

P.L. 110-252, amending the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (P.L. 109-282). This Information is not displayed in SAM. It is 

sent to USAspending.gov for display in association with an eligible award. Maintaining an active registration in SAM demonstrates the registrant 

responded to the questions. 

Proceedings Questions 

Registrants in the System for Award Management (SAM.gov) respond to proceedings questions in accordance with FAR 52.209-7, FAR 52.209-9, 

or 2. C.F.R. 200 Appendix XII. Their responses are displayed in the responsibility/qualification section of SAM.gov. Maintaining an active 

registration in SAM.gov demonstrates the registrant responded to the proceedings questions. 

Excluston Summary 

Active Exclusions Records? 

No 

SAM 8ean:h Authoriza11on 

I authorize my entity's non-sensitive information to be displayed in SAM public search results : 

Yes 

Entity Types 

Business Types 

Entity Structure 

U.S. Government Entity 

Profit Structure 

(blank) 

Jul 25, 2024 07:!3:09PMGMT 
https://sam.gov/entity/H3R4HL676QZ9/coreData?status=nu/l 

Entity Type 

US State Government 

Organization Factors 

(blank) 

Page I o/2 



Last updated bv Jason Rhoads on Dec 06. 2023 at 01:26 PM OLYMPIC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT 1 /4 
Docusign Envelope ID: E647A0B3-2BD0-4DD3-A3A2-20C5D2589BB0 

Socio-Economic Types 

Check the registrant's Reps & Certs, if present, under FAR 52.212-3 or FAR 52.219-1 to determine If the entity is an SBA-certified HUBZone small 

business concern. Additional small business information may be found in the SBA's Dynamic Small Business Search if the entity completed the 

SBA supplemental pages during registration. 

Government Types 

U.S. State Government 

Accepts Credit Card Payments 

Yes 

EFT Indicator 

0000 

Electronic Business 

9. 
Jason Rhoads, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

FINANCE 

Michelle Blackmon, BUSINESS MANAGER 

Government Business 

9. 
Jason Rhoads, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

FINANCE 

Michelle Blackmon, BUSINESS MANAGER 

Past Performance 

9. 
Jason Rhoads, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

FINANCE 

Michelle Blackmon, BUSINESS MANAGER 

NAICSCodes 

Primary 

Yes 

NAICS Codes 

611710 

Debt Subject To Offset 

No 

CAGE Code 

4EKL7 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE . N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

NAICS Title 

Educational Support Services 

This entity does not appear in the disaster response registry. 

Jul 25, 2024 07:13:09 PM GMT 
https:llsam.gov/entityllf3R4HL676QZ9/coreData?status=null Page 2 of2 




